

No. 08-678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NORMAN CARPENTER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DRI—
THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

QUIN M. SORENSON
KELLY J. LYNCH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

CONSTANTINE L. TRELA, JR.*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 4, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS FUNDAMENTAL TO THE ADVERSARIAL PROCESS..... | 6 |
| II. THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE IS FUNDAMENTAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE..... | 10 |
| III. THE BENEFITS OF PROTECTING THESE IMPORTANT INTERESTS BY ALLOWING IMMEDIATE APPEAL OF ADVERSE PRIVILEGE DECISIONS OUTWEIGH THE INTEREST IN FINALITY | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Turner & Newall PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992) | 7, 22, 23 |
| <i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) | 2, 5 |
| <i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) | 5, 20 |
| <i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888) | 3, 6, 9 |
| <i>Kelly v. Ford Motor Co. (In re Ford Motor Co.)</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997) | 6, 7, 8, 9, 17 |
| <i>People v. Knuckles</i> , 650 N.E.2d 974 (Ill. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Powers v. Chi. Transit Auth.</i> , 846 F.2d 1139 (7th Cir. 1988) | 18 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case No. 93-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) | 5 |
| <i>Suffolk Constr. Co. v. Div. of Capital Asset Mgmt.</i> , 870 N.E.2d 33 (Mass. 2007) | 10 |
| <i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Doe (In re Grand Jury Investigation)</i> , 399 F.3d 527 (2d Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wesp v. Everson</i> , 33 P.3d 191 (Colo. 1991) ... | 10 |
| STATUTE AND REGULATION | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7245 | 13 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 205.3 | 13 |

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES | Page |
| Louis M. Brown et al., <i>The Legal Audit: Corporate Internal Investigation</i> (2006)... | 11, 17 |
| Lance Cole, <i>Our Privileges: Federal Law Enforcement's Multi-Front Assault on the Attorney-Client Privilege (and Why It Is Misguided)</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 469 (2003)..... | 8, 10, 11, 13 |
| Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., <i>An Historical Perspective on the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 66 Cal. L. Rev. 1061 (1978)..... | 6, 7, 9 |
| Colin P. Marks, <i>Thompson/McNulty Memo Internal Investigations: Ethical Concerns of the "Deputized" Counsel</i> , 38 St. Mary's L.J. 1065 (2007)..... | 14, 15 |
| William R. McLucas et al., <i>The Decline of the Attorney-Client Privilege in the Corporate Setting</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 621 (2006)..... | 13 |
| Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (2d ed. 1999)..... | 8, 9 |
| Michael L. Seigel, <i>Corporate America Fights Back: The Battle Over Waiver of the Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev. 1 (2008)..... | 14 |
| Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Testimonial Privileges: An Analysis of Horizontal Choice of Law Problems</i> , 61 Minn. L. Rev. 461 (1977) | 9 |
| John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1999)..... | 8, 9 |
| Elizabeth G. Thornburg, <i>Sanctifying Secrecy: The Mythology of the Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege</i> , 69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 157 (1993) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| Dan K. Webb et al., <i>Corporate Internal Investigations</i> (1993) | 11, 14, 15 |
| 8 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (McNaughton rev. 1961) | 7, 9, 17 |
| 15B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1992) | 18, 19 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> (2002) | 7, 8, 10 |
| Admin. Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Court Management Statistics</i> (last visited Apr. 29, 2009), at http://www.uscourts.gov/fcmstat/index.html | 21 |
| Robert A. Del Giorno, <i>Corporate Counsel as Government's Agent: The Holder Memorandum and Sarbanes-Oxley Section 307</i> , <i>Champion</i> , Aug. 2003..... | 13 |
| Memorandum from Mark Filip, Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Department Components and United States Attorneys, Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations (Aug. 28, 2008) | 15 |
| Timothy P. Harkness & Warren LaVerne, <i>Lying to In-House Counsel May Lead to Prosecution</i> , <i>Nat'l L.J.</i> , July 27, 2006..... | 14 |
| Memorandum from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Department Components and United States Attorneys, Bringing Criminal Charges Against Corporations (June 16, 1999) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Memorandum from Paul J. McNulty, Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Department Components and United States Attorneys, Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations (Dec. 12, 2006)..... | 14 |
| Memorandum from Larry D. Thompson, Deputy Attorney General, to Heads of Department Components and United States Attorneys, Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations (Jan. 20, 2003)..... | 14 |
